Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

See independent auditor’s report
-18-

(19) CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

The majority of contributions come from individuals that reside in the Greater Phoenix Metropolitan Area
creating a concentration of credit risk.

(20) CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Interest paid during the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, was $3,933 and $4,077, respectively, none if which
was capitalized.  No cash was paid for income or excise taxes in either year.

(21) RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The reviewed financial statements of Jazz In Arizona, Inc. as of June 30, 2023 and for the year then ended were
originally issued on April 5, 2024, with an unmodified conclusion.  However, it was subsequently discovered
that contributions of nonfinancial assets had not reported correctly during the year.  As such, the financial
statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, have been restated.

The corrections made to the financial statements as of June 30, 2023, and for the year then ended consist of the
following:
   As previously
   reported   As adjusted   As restated
Statement of Activities
 Support and revenue
  Contributions of nonfinancial assets $ 19,784 $ 34,937 $ 54,721
   Total support and revenue  1,230,361  34,937  1,265,298

 Expenses
  Program services – The Nash  702,064  32,483  734,547
   Total program services  956,899  32,483  989,382

  Supporting services – Fundraising  285,778  2,454  288,232
   Total supporting services  499,287  2,454  501,741

   Total expenses  1,456,186  34,937  1,491,123

Statement of Functional Expenses
   Total advertising and promotion
   expenses $ 88,411 $ 34,937 $ 123,348
  Total expenses  1,494,150  34,937  1,529,087
  Total expenses reported in the
   statement of activities  1,456,186  34,937  1,491,123

(22) SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events were evaluated by management through January 13, 2025, which is the date the financial
statements were available to be issued.

The lease related to the performance venue was modified in July 2024.  The lease amendment modified the
lease payments required under the agreement, changing the months no payments are required to September
2024 through November 2024, and requires the landlord to contribute $249,690 provided certain benchmarks

Jazz in Arizona, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

See independent auditor’s report